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PARTS LIST
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These instructions are for Anthro’s eNook® Pro. Before beginning assembly, please take a moment to review

the parts list below to verify that your shipment is complete.

Product Quantity Part Number
Back Frame 1 225-2802-23
Main Unit 1 835-5258-00
1-5/8" Screw (Not Shown) 4 325-5086-00
1-1/2" Screw 4 325-5358-00
Workstation Screw 6 325-5092-00
[ Cable Clips 6 175-5217-00
Toggle Bolt Anchor 4 325-5394-00
[ Keyboard & Mouse Keeper 1 225-2823-00
[ Monitor Bracket 1 225-2808-00
3/8" Phillips Screw 4 325-5150-00
Rubber Grommet 1 175-5237-00
Monitor Mount Assembly 1 835-5696-00
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STEP 1
Select the Mounting Location

= When choosing the right place to install your eNook, be sure to check the location of your power source so you
can power equipment used inside.

® Your eNook can be mounted to drywall or to wood wall studs. If you're installing to wood wall studs, go to Step
2.

= |fyou're installing into drywall, go to Step 7.

STEP 2
Find Wall Studs

®  Using a stud finder, locate the studs to which you'll attach your eNook.

STEP 3
Determine Mounting Point
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® Determine the optimal desk height for your
eNook. Typical sitting height is about 29" high; 14 75m
typical standing height is about 42" high. o3m

®  Measure up 14-3/4" from the shelf location and a
mark that point on one stud.

STEP 4
Attach Screws to Wall Studs

® Using a 1/8" drill bit, drill one hole into a stud
about
1-1/2" deep. How do you make sure that hole
is
1-1/2" deep? Measure that length on your drill
bit and mark it with a piece of masking tape.
Stop drilling when you reach the masking tape.

Wall Stud Profile

® Using a Phillips driver (or a power driver with
a Phillips bit), attach the first 1-1/2" long screw
at that mounting point, but don't tighten all “““\\\ 1-1/2" Screw
the way to the wall. Stop tightening when the Q\‘“ 325-5358-00
screw head is about 1/4" away from wall.
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STEP 5
Lift eNook Frame onto screws

Lift the eNook frame onto the first mounting
screw. Keyhole slots on the frame are spaced
every 2", so you can position the eNook where
you want it.

While one person holds the eNook frame level,
the second person marks the installation point
of the second 1-1/2" long screw. Make sure that
the second screw goes into a stud, too!

Remove the frame from the wall and drill the
second hole with the 1/8" drill bit.

Using a Phillips driver, attach the second 1-1/2"
long screw. Stop tightening when the screw
head is abut 1/4" away from the wall.

Lift the frame onto the two mounting screws.

\‘\\““ 1-1/2" Screw

325-5358-00
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STEP 6
Attach Lower Screws to Studs

®  Once the frame is on the wall, mark the mounting points for lower screws into the same studs.

®  Using the 1/8" drill bit, drill one hole in each stud about 1-1/2" deep.

® Attach the 1-1/2" long screws and tighten all four screws fully so that the Frame is snug against the wall.

STEP 7
Determine the Mounting Point on Drywall

Determine the optimal desk height for the
eNook work surface, refer to image for typical
shelf heights.

Measure up 14-3/4" from the shelf location and
mark that point.

Once you determine the right height for

your eNook, mark one mounting point hole
location. When choosing the first mounting
point, remember that the two upper mounting
points should be at least 16" apart to keep

the eNook stable. To help you visualize where
eNook will be on your wall, use the eNook
Frame as a template.
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STEP 8

Install one TOGGLER™ for Drywall
Installation

= Drill 1/2” diameter hole in your wall at the
mounting point.

® |nsert a TOGGLER into a hole, metal end first.

®  Pull the plastic ring end so the metal channel
rests flush behind the wall. With your other
hand, slide the plastic cap along the straps until
the flange of the cap is flush with the wall.

®  Place your thumb between the plastic straps.
Push side to side, snapping off the straps at the
wall.

® |nserta 1-5/8" long screw into the TOGGLER, but
don't tighten all the way. Leave the bolt head
about 1/4” from the plastic cap.
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1-5/8" Screw
(‘W 325-5086-00

STEP 9
Install remaining TOGGLERs
This is a two-person step! 8 8 .

m Lift the eNook Frame onto the bolt. Using a
level to make sure that the Frame is level, mark
the second mounting point as shown. Be sure
that you mark your spot in the center of the
small keyhole!

= Mark the third and fourth mounting points
along the bottom hole array. Set aside the
Frame.

c6olslo oo o6o0alsloas o

= Drill 1/2” diameter holes on the 2nd, 3rd, and
4th mounting points and install TOGGLERs as
instructed above.

300-5455-00 rev. F - 06/16 50f7



STEP 10
Insert Screw and Install Frame

Insert one 1-5/8" long screw into the top two TOGGLERs, but don'’t tighten all the way. Leave the screw head

about
1/4" from the plastic cap.

Lift the Frame onto the top two screws. Install the bottom two screws, then tighten down all four screws.

STEP 11

Attach the Monitor Assembly to the
Monitor Rail

Choose either the 75mm or 100mm Monitor
Mount Assembly holes that match the hole
pattern on the back of your monitor. For the
75mm holes, attach the 4 spacers with the
screws provided.

Place the Monitor Mount Assembly in position
in back of the monitor. Using a Phillips
screwdriver, attach the assembly to the monitor
with the four short fasteners packaged with the
Monitor Mount Assembly.

Orient the Monitor Rail so that the vertical hole
array is at the top. Align the two holes on the
back of the Monitor Mount Assembly with two
holes on the Monitor Rail so the monitor is at
the desired height, allowing enough space for
your monitor to fit inside the enclosure. Secure
the Monitor Assembly to the Monitor Rail with
the two 3/8" Phillips Screws.

3/8" Phillips Hd Screw
325-5150-00
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Monitor Rail

Monitor Mount Assembly

STEP 12

Install the Monitor Rail onto the Back
Frame

®  Determine the installation point of your Monitor

Rail.

® Align the top of the Monitor Rail with the hole

array at the top of the Back Frame so that

your monitor is where you want it. Attach the
Monitor Rail to the third row of holes frm the
back of the frame, in any left-to-right position.
Use the Phillips screwdriver and two 3/8"
Phillips screws. Next align the bottom of the
Monitor Rail with the hole array at the bottom
of the Back Frame. Attach using two more 3/8"
Phillips screws.

3/8" Phillips Hd Screw
325-5150-00
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STEP 13 - THIS STEP REQUIRES TWO PEOPLE
Attach Main Unit to Frame

NOTE: eNook Pro can be installed at
your choice of depth: 7.25" or 8.25" deep.
Determine the desired depth before
beginning this step.

Open the top door and find the
angle slots on the Back Frame.

The front set of angled slots is
for 8.25" overall depth; the back
set is for an overal depth of 7.25"

Lift the Main Unit onto the
Back Frame by aligning the
two Workstation Screws on
the frame with the angle slots.
Make sure that both fasteners
are captured.

Install two more Workstation
Screws into the sidewalls at the
bottom of the enclosure, just
above the shelf bracket. Tighten
all four Workstation Screws.

STEP 14
Insert Cable Clips

Cable Clips are provided to help
manage your cables. Clips can be
poked into any of the ventilation
holes on the top, back, or side of
eNook.

Twist the ends of the clips to keep
the cables in place.

CONGRATULATIONS! YOUR ENOOK PRO ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETE!

For Warranty visit: www.ergotron.com/warranty
For Service visit: www.ergotron.com

For local customer care phone numbers visit: http://contact.ergotron.com

Americas Sales and
While Ergotron, Inc. makes every effort to provide accurate and complete information on the installation
corporate Headquarters and use of its products, it will not be held liable for any editorial errors or omissions (including those

®
made in the process of translation from English to another language), or for incidental, special or
1 1 81 Trapp Rd consequential damages of any nature resulting from furnishing this instruction and performance of

S‘t Paul MN USA product information, or to know if this document is available in languages other than those herein,
" ) please contact Ergotron. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
1 _800 _325_ 3841 transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise

BUILT ™ Patents Pending and Patented U.S. & Foreign. Ergotron is a registered trademark of Ergotron, Inc.
www.ergotron.com
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equipment in connection with this instruction. Ergotron, Inc. reserves the right to make changes in the
product design and/or product documentation without notification to its users. For the most current

without the prior written consent of Ergotron, Inc, 1181 Trapp Road, Eagan, Minnesota, 55121, USA

WITH ANTHRO-DN

© 2016 Ergotron, Inc. All rights reserved.
All trademarks are the property of their respective companies. Anthro is a registered trademark and brand of Ergotron Inc.
Anthro-DNA is a trademark of Ergotron Inc., Ergotron Inc. is a Nortek company.
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